Total gains or losses in other
comprehensive income

– Unrealised gains 4.2 20.5 (0.9) (18.7) 3.4 8.5

– Foreign exchange (1.5) (0.7) (1.4) (12.8) (0.6) (17.0)

Purchases 0.1 4.3 – 15.2 0.1 19.7

Realisations (2.6) (14.3) – (1.1) (0.5) (18.5)

Conversion debt to equity – – – – 3.3 3.3

Exercise of options – – – 19.0 – 19.0

At 31 March 2014 63.7 50.5 14.5 34.0 39.1 201.8

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial liabilities

This table details the movements in financial liabilities valued using the Level 3 basis of measurement in aggregate.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL – US CLO loan notes  £m

At 1 April 2013 –

Total gains or losses in other comprehensive income

– Unrealised gains 1.8

Purchases 187.8

At 31 March 2014 189.6

FAIR VALUE

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values grouped in Level 3 to adjusted earnings multiples in the valuation models,
for a selection of the largest financial assets. It is assumed that the multiple was changed by 10% while all the other variables were
held constant.

Sensitivity of financial asset to

adjusted earnings multiple

Financial assets at fair value

Value in
accounts

 £m
+10%

 £m
–10%

 £m

2014

Financial assets designated as FVTPL  489.8  553.5  426.1

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value – warrants  18.5  23.9  13.1

AFS financial assets held at fair value  201.8  234.9  168.7

 710.1 812.3 607.9

2013

Financial assets designated as FVTPL 190.7 207.7 173.7

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value – warrants 40.2 47.5 32.8

AFS financial assets held at fair value 350.5 380.1 320.9

 581.4 635.3 527.4

ICG ANNUAL REPORT and ACCOUNTS 2014

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
continued

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS RECOGNISED IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION CONTINUED

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets continued

AFS assets
France

£m
UK
£m

US
£m

Australia
£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

At 1 April 2013 64.3 161.1 54.8 36.0 34.3 350.5

Transfer to Level 1 – – (38.0) – – (38.0)

Total gains or losses in the
income statement

– Realised gains (0.8) (120.4) – (3.6) (0.9) (125.7)

Total gains or losses in other
comprehensive income

– Unrealised gains 4.2 20.5 (0.9) (18.7) 3.4 8.5

– Foreign exchange (1.5) (0.7) (1.4) (12.8) (0.6) (17.0)

Purchases 0.1 4.3 – 15.2 0.1 19.7

Realisations (2.6) (14.3) – (1.1) (0.5) (18.5)

Conversion debt to equity – – – – 3.3 3.3

Exercise of options – – – 19.0 – 19.0

At 31 March 2014 63.7 50.5 14.5 34.0 39.1 201.8

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial liabilities

This table details the movements in financial liabilities valued using the Level 3 basis of measurement in aggregate.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL – US CLO loan notes  £m

At 1 April 2013 –

Total gains or losses in other comprehensive income

– Unrealised gains 1.8

Purchases 187.8

At 31 March 2014 189.6

FAIR VALUE

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values grouped in Level 3 to adjusted earnings multiples in the valuation models,
for a selection of the largest financial assets. It is assumed that the multiple was changed by 10% while all the other variables were
held constant.

Sensitivity of financial asset to

adjusted earnings multiple

Financial assets at fair value

Value in
accounts

 £m
+10%

 £m
–10%

 £m

2014

Financial assets designated as FVTPL  489.8  553.5  426.1

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value – warrants  18.5  23.9  13.1

AFS financial assets held at fair value  201.8  234.9  168.7

 710.1 812.3 607.9

2013

Financial assets designated as FVTPL 190.7 207.7 173.7

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value – warrants 40.2 47.5 32.8

AFS financial assets held at fair value 350.5 380.1 320.9

 581.4 635.3 527.4

DERIVATIVES

The Group utilises the following derivative instruments for economic hedging purposes:

 Group and Company 2014 Group and Company 2013

Contract or
underlying

principal
amount

£m

Fair values Contract or
underlying

principal
amount

£m

 Fair values

Asset
£m

Liability
 £m

Asset
£m

Liability
£m

Foreign exchange derivatives

Forward foreign exchange contracts 1,568.5 12.1 (4.5) 1,588.3 33.6 (6.8)

Cross currency swaps 85.2 2.7 (4.8) 139.1 11.6 (3.8)

Interest rate swaps 33.2 3.8 – 134.7 9.7 (0.1)

Total 1,686.9 18.6 (9.3) 1,862.1 54.9 (10.7)

Included in derivative financial instruments is accrued interest on swaps of £0.7m (2013: £1.1m).